TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type | |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|--|
| Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. | | 11/22/2005 | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Targus Group International, Inc. | | |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | P.O. Box 100 | | |
| City: | Placentia | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 92871 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|---|
| Registration Number: | 2920859 | BUBBLESLEEVES |
| Serial Number: | 78341401 | SOFTSLEEVES |
| Registration Number: | 2128944 | TEAM TARGUS |
| Registration Number: | 2128953 | TARGUS SHUTTLE |
| Registration Number: | 2470549 | EQUALIZERSTRAP |
| Registration Number: | 2783618 | TARGUS |
| Serial Number: | 76271704 | TARGUS ESSENTIAL ACCESSORIES FOR MOBILE COMPUTING |
| Registration Number: | 2694811 | MAKING YOUR MOBILE LIFE EASIER |
| Serial Number: | 76319989 | DEFCON AUTHENTICATOR |
| Serial Number: | 76321840 | TARGUS |
| Serial Number: | 76359492 | MOBILE ESSENTIALS |
| Serial Number: | 78271421 | MEDIAMATE |
| Serial Number: | 78285582 | CDPROJECTS |
| | | |

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003252 FRAME: 0724

900042812

| Serial Number: | 78289168 | AIRTRAK |
|----------------------|----------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1509075 | LAPPAC |
| Registration Number: | 1519635 | TARGUS |
| Registration Number: | 2231849 | TARGUS PLATINUM |
| Registration Number: | 2316437 | TARGUS BY DESIGN |
| Registration Number: | 2368042 | MODEM SHIELD |
| Registration Number: | 2433008 | APS |
| Registration Number: | 3002799 | CITY GEAR |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7145401235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins, LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 022411-0522 RELEASE TM |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Joanna Fowler |
| Signature: | /Joanna Fowler/ |
| Date: | 02/23/2006 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release-Trademarks#page1.tif source=Release-Trademarks#page2.tif source=Release-Trademarks#page3.tif source=Release-Trademarks#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (TRADEMARKS)

This Release of Security Interest (Trademarks) (this "Release") granted on this 12 day of November, 2005, is made by Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., as Agent (as defined below), to Targus Group International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor has heretofore entered into that certain Security Agreement (as defined below) in connection with: (1) that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 5, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), by and among Targus Group International, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Targus Inc., a New York corporation, the lenders from time to time a party thereto, Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., a California corporation, as arranger, administrative agent and security trustee for such lenders (in such capacity, and in its capacity as arranger, administrative agent and security trustee for the lenders party to the Foreign Loan Agreement, "Agent"), and Ableco Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as documentation agent; and (2) that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 5, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Foreign Loan Agreement"), by and among Targus Europe Limited, a company organized under the laws of England and Wales, Targus Asia Pacific (Singapore) PTE Ltd, a company organized under the laws of Singapore, Targus Asia Pacific Limited, a company organized under the laws of Hong Kong, Targus (Canada) Ltd., a company organized under the laws of Canada, the lenders from time to time a party thereto, and Agent, as arranger, administrative agent and security trustee for such lenders.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted a security interest to Agent in certain trademarks more particularly set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), all given to secure the obligations of the Grantor as set forth in that certain Collateral Assignment of Trademarks (Security Agreement) dated as of May 5, 2004, by and between Grantor and Agent, which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 10, 2004, as Reel 003090, Frame 0964 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Grantor and to release and terminate any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademarks, and any other rights, remedies and interests under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases and terminates any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademarks and any other rights, remedies and interests under the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

28658856.1 04263217

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed on the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.,

as Agent

By: Marine: Thomas Forbath

Title: Vice President

28658862

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest (Trademarks) - Targus, Inc.

SCHEDULE A

List of Trademarks

Targus Group International, Inc.

| Mark | Registration Number | Registration Date | Serial Number | Filing Date |
|---|------------------------|----------------------|---------------|-------------|
| BUBBLESLEEVES | 2920859 | 01/25/2005 | 78355622 | 01/22/2004 |
| SOFTSLEEVES | Not Available | Not Available | 78341401 | 12/16/2003 |
| TEAM TARGUS | 2128944 | 01/13/1998 | 75228581 | 01/21/1997 |
| TARGUS SHUTTLE | 2128953 | 01/13/1998 | 75229011 | 01/21/1997 |
| EQUALIZERSTRAP | 2470549 | 07/17/2001 | 75849762 | 11/16/1999 |
| TARGUS | 2783618 | 11/18/2003 | 76271469 | 06/14/2001 |
| TARGUS ESSENTIAL ACCESSORIES FOR MOBILE COMPUTING | Not Available | Not Available | 76271704 | 06/14/2001 |
| MAKING YOUR MOBILE LIFE EASIER | 2694811 | 03/11/2003 | 76271705 | 06/14/2001 |
| DEFCON AUTHENTICATOR | Not Available | Not Available | 76319989 | 10/02/2001 |
| TARGUS | Not Available | Not Available | 76321840 | 10/05/2001 |
| MOBILE ESSENTIALS | Not Available | Not Available | 76359492 | 01/16/2002 |
| MEDIAMATE | Not Available | Not Available | 78271421 | 07/08/2003 |
| CDPROJECTS | 2869684 | 08/03/2004 | 78285582 | 08/11/2003 |
| AIRTRAK | 2979147 | 07/26/2005 | 78289168 | 08/19/2003 |
| LAPPAC | 1509075 | 10/18/1988 | 73711359 | 02/16/1988 |
| TARGUS | 1519635 | 01/10/1989 | 73717954 | 03/21/1988 |
| TARGUS PLATINUM | 2231849 | 03/16/1999 | 75391062 | 11/17/1997 |
| TARGUS BY DESIGN | 2316437 | 02/08/2000 | 75616932 | 01/07/1999 |
| MODEM SHIELD | 2368042 | 07/18/2000 | 75643372 | 02/17/1999 |
| | | | | |

28658856.1 04263217

| Mark | Registration Number | Registration Date | Serial Number | Filing Date |
|-----------|------------------------|----------------------|---------------|-------------|
| APS | 2433008 | 03/06/2001 | 75757924 | 07/22/1999 |
| CITY GEAR | 3002799 | 09/27/2005 | 78351168 | 01/13/2004 |

28658856.1 04263217

RECORDED: 02/23/2006